APPROVED AS TO FORM PreparedBy: __CWE

Requested: Projects Committee
‘ /] Presentation on* 3/26/19
Oﬁge_,of’ the City Attorney Suspension of Rules: No

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 FOR
1T AVENUE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
(A15-1211/ 2016.129.001)

WHISREAS, herctofore, as a vesult of competitive bidding or as otherwise authorized
by the Alabama Competitive Bid Law, Ala. Code §41-16-50, et seq. (1978) and/or Ala. Code
§39-2-1, et seq. (1975), the City of Tuscaloosa awarded a contract for the abovesreferenced
project to John Plott Company, Inc., (Contractor's Name): and,

WHISREAS, it has been determined that a change order to the above-referenced
contract is necessary for the following reasons:
For additional sanitary sewer and modifieations to storm scewer,

as sct forth in the C.O. and accompanying documents); and,

WHEREAS, the Architect, the Engineer for the project, or the City's representative, as
the case may be, have/has certified o the Council as per the attached change order request,
that said change order is: (Mark applicable category)

a. Minor change of a total monetary value less than required for competitive bidding.

b. Changes for matters relatively minor and incidental to the original contract
necessitated hy unforeseeable circumstances arvising during the course of work.

c. Emergency arising during the course of work.

d. Change or alternates provided for in the original bidding where there is no
difference in price of the Change Order from the original best bid on the Alternate.

X e Change of relatively minor terms not contemplated when the plans and
specifications were prepared and the project was bid, and which are in the public
interest and do not exceed ten (10) percent of the Contract Price.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE I'T' RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
TUSCALOQSA as follows:

1. That the Mayor be, and he is hereby, authorized to execute that certain change
order now hefore the Council for the above stated project in the amount of $413,199.25
(Change Order Cost), time _32  (Calendar day extension of time), and for the reasons so
stated, hy and as an act for and on behalf of the City of Tusealoosa, and the City Clerk is
authorized to attest the samo.



2. That the Architect or Engineer or Owner’s representative, as the case may be,
shall implement this change order and properly document the same pursuant to all
applicable contract documents.

FUNDING REQUIRED: [JYes [INo

COUNCIL ACTION
Resalution /
Ordinance
Introduoed

Passed___.2-2lo-(4
2 Reading
Unanimous
Failed
Tabled
Amended
Comments:




CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 2
City of Tuscaleosa, Office of the City Attorney

DATE: 3/13/2018 PROJECT: 10th Avenue Roadway lmprovements Project
FILE NO.: Al5-1211 ENGINEERING PROJECT NO. © 2016.129 001
TO: John Plott Company, Inc. B

{Cuntractor)

TERMS: You are herby authorized, subject 10 the provisions of your Contract for ihis project, to make
the following changas thereto in accordance with the atiached Change Order Request and
supporting docurmments and -

FURNISH necessary labor, materials and equipment to-

See attached Chaﬂ_g‘e Order Request No. 2 for details

TOTAL ADDITION CR REDUCTION TO CONTRACT PRICE;

{Mote: Numbers in parentheses are deductons)

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE S 4,159,832.14
LESS CONTINGENCY/ALLOWANCE s 0.00
MET ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE s 4,159,832 14
Met total of previgus Change Orders 5 68,228.89
Frevious revised contract price . S 4,228,061.03
This Change Order 2 [x Jade [ Joeduct $ 413,199.25
Revisea Contract Frice this date S o 4,641,260.28
Extension of time resulting from the Change Grder 32 {indizate number of calendar
davys).

{he amount of this Change Order will be the responsibility of: The City of Tuscalocsa

This Contract Modification censtitutes fult and mutual accord and satisfaction for afl time and all cost
related 1o this change. By acceptance of this Contract Modification, the Contractor hereby agrees that the
rodification represents an equitable adjustrent (o the Contrac, and further, agrees 1o waive all right 1o
file any further chaims or changes arising out of or as a resull of this change, or the accumutation of
executed Contract Modifications tc thus Cantract

The Contractor and the Owner(s) hereby agree tc the terms of this Change Order as contained hergin.

CONSENY OF SURETY CONTRACTING PARTIES
_c_’_&_cJ SURE TV John Platt Campany, Inc.
\Lemanany) ' [Crmcactor]

By. M‘M /b )?&’f/\z 3y: 6’;’&/4’;’——

ATTGREY . - FARC B P

WDE CiTY OF TUSCALOOSA
By~ W /{

Neel- Scﬁaf‘er £

1Deits B giraer of Ar:nitrrt)




Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPGINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men Ry These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPASY, a South Dukow corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation
having its principat vifice in the City ot Sious Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it dues by virtue of the signature and scal herein alfixed fienchy

make, conditute and appeint

Robert W Poellnitz Jr, Walter Wayne Guy, Rick Manasco, Robert Gerald Plott, , Anne M
Leslie, Individually

of Tuscaloosa, AL, its true and lawful Attomeyis)in-Fact with full power and authority herchy conferred (o sign, scal and execute for and on its behalf

bonds, underakings and other obligatery instruments of similar nature
- In Unlimited Amounts -
and to bind & thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said

Attorney, punuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratifiea and confirmed,

This Powsr of Aomney is made and exceuted pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse herzof, duly adgopted, as indicated, by

the sharcholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WFSTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its comorate seal to be
hereto affixed on this &th day of February, 2019,

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

ff’ﬁ«“@,

Eﬁ\%\‘a

ul T. Bruflat Vice President

State of Seutit Dakata } o
County of Minnchahi

On this 8th day of February, 2019, betore me personaily came Pazl T. Brudlat, 0 me known. who, being by me duly swom, did depose and say: that
he resides in the City of Sivux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which
exceuted the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corportion: that the seal arfixed to the said instrument is such corponte seal; that it was o
affixed pursuant to authority given by thie Buarl o Dircctors of said corporation and that he signed his name theretc punuant ta like authority, and
acknewledges sume to be the act and deed of said corporation,

My commniission eXpires J. MOHR

e 2 BT R| (F77 Jah

4. Mohr Notary Public
CERTIFICATE

L L. Nefson, Assistunt Secretury of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY de Avreby centify it the Pawer of Attormey hereinabove set turth.is still in
foree, and further tentift simt the By-Law ot *he <orporation printed on the teverse heraud is still in forse. In testimony wherecF T bave herennio subscribed
my name and affixed the seaf of the said corcoration this ____ / B3 day or 221 Re 7 s e/ F

@E WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
’%;3 e i \\79

\v . Nelsen, X sistant Sectrary

Sgm. T ENeTN 2

30 {o www.cnasuraty.com > Cwner / Obligee Services > alidate Bond Coverage, if you want ta verify nond authenticity.



CHANGF

CITY OF TUSCALOUSA ORRNER
OFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY REQUEST
OWNFR: CITY OF TUSCALODSA _

ARCHITECT / ENGINEER: NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC. N

CONTRACTOR: lm PLOTT COMPANY, INC. .

PROJECT: 10th AVENUE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT

FiLE A15-1211 ENGINEERING PROSECT NO.: 2016.129.001

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST NO. 2 DATE: 3/13/2019

- —
1. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
See attached Change Order Request No. 1 Backup
2. CHANGE ORDER COSTS: $413,199.25
Proposal Attached: proposal attached Cost Estimated / Proposai Reguired
ftem Quantity | Moteri | ope,  (loborUnit | o rotal cost
Unit Price Price
(hours)

fa.

b.

C. | See attached Change Ordes Request No. 2 o

a. Backup for Detatls

e,

f.*

TOTAL: | S 413,199.25

3.

4.

* K mare than 6 items, provide attachments

INSTITUTED BY:  The Clity of Tuscaloosa & Neel-Schaffer, Inc.

IUSTIFICATION OF NEED: See attached Change Order Request No. 2 Backup for Detalls



BY:

BY:

5. JUSTIFICATION OF CHANGE DRDER VERSUS COMPETITIVE BIDDING:
These are all added to an existing contract and are an Intergral part of the ongoing work
6. COSTS REVIEW:
Costs for the work appear to be reascnable and customary
7. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND (S CLASSIFIED AS THE FOLLOWING
TYPE:
DMlnor change of 2 total monetary value less than required for competitive bidding
DCbanges for matters relatively minor and incidental to the original contract necessitated by
unforeseeable circumstances arising during the course of work
Dﬁmergendes arising during the course of work
Dchange or alteinates provided for in the original bidding where there is no difference in prire
of the Change Order from the original best bid on the Alternate
IEChange of relatively miiior terms not contemplated when the plans and specifications were
prepared and the Project was bid and which are in the public interest and do not exceed 10%
of the Contract Price
B. EXTENSION OF CONTRACT TIME REQUESTED: Calendar Days 32

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED:
BY: 3 @‘/ /L—""

Tmrsloota's

R/ Mis; o T

BY:

Cumars Awthoricad Representotive



10th Avenus Roadwny |
Project No, 2018.129.00¢

Projsct Changs Ordor Requast No. 2 Backup

m" 81d om No. Description Quantiy Units Unit Prico Total
B 22402  |{Cnahed Aogregrts, 825 Typm A 3,600 oo (s 2132]s 7482000

8 25006 |Upper Binder Patching (S802y) 285 tn | 07808 2851400
8 27227 f;m DIP, CL52 Eponxy Lined Sanitary Sewrer 23 " 3 12489 |$  29,800.01

8 227 :‘;m DIP, CL52 Epax Linod Sanitary Sewar (55) ¥ 5 z4sos  (easres)

s 22210 ]m Consfrurfion Camera Inspocion 871 T [ anr|s 32748
8 2722-11 g.m DiP. CL52 Epaxy Linad Santtaty Sewer 32 ] $ 126088  S44e408
e " 212212 &~ Diametor Pro-Cast MH (810 cut) Cpony Lined 1] e |8 oaerstls  emier
B 272213 |4° Diometer Pre-Cast MH (10“12 cut) Epaxy Lined 2 en IS 823647|8 1247034

8 272214 |&° x 4" Divye 8 @ |$ 15350|8 944100

8 2122415 |6 x&" Diwwe B 1 ea |$S 180877|8 180877

8 212218 | FVC, G800, DR21 Sewsor Latorss 615 1 5 7898(s  40madan]

8 217 jsz;vc, €800, DR21 Senomr | stored 50 ¥ |s 772003  asenco
e 272218 |Grous FQ Exirfing Santiary Sewer s | $  1543[s 770215
6 | 210 |Aqwememomia + " $ 180785]S 190788
8 212218 [Temporary Connect Sewsr Laterels 3 ea |8 sasa2|s 285748

7 28282 |Retaining Web ot Stuctura#88 1 5 $ 2218783 2221978

8 24327 ]ae- 8pan x 54" Risa Rosdway Pipe 7 ) S e341|s 35528

8 26024R ]W o Stnacture No. 140 1 s $ 172600|§ 172500
e 2602-12 [8pocist Bructure o, 138 1 I $ 20443858 2044385
s 260213 [Specia Stucte No. 128 1 5 |S 8s1835[s  20,616.35
9 2023 |Ravisions  Structure No, 105 1 s s s7500(s 575.00
mise 2122-20  |Additionat Bypess Pumping 1 s 3 27s80s 2375280
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER REQUESTND. 2: §  413,188.28

Justificetion: Construction Change No. &
The atnmm sewar on the project extends sorth beyond Maadow Lavm Driva tn approxmataly station 38+50 on the wast side of
10th Avenus, 2ad to epproadmatsly sirtfon 43+25 on tho east sida of 10th Avanug.

In the process of instaling the storm sewer on the west sida of 10th Avenue. the contrarinr discoverad ocnfiicts with the firet
three sewar servioes north of Meadow L Drive; afier dolng soms resaarch, i was detenminad that the sevar main bn the
middio of 10th Avonue was not iow enclgh to allow teconnartion of thess sarvices.

mmmammmmmmwmmwmﬂmmmmammmw
fo come fram the Church at approximately station 42450 After doing some addiional resaarch, 4 wes datennined that the

sewer sarving found ectually Game from the Mexican restaurant on Hargrove Roart; the Chuschs sawer sanvios actually connocts
to o main {0 the south of the Cinseh. The sawer sarvico for 1o restaurant nms ecrass the Church's property, out the front of the
property, tums south down 10t Avenue and then connerts to tha existing manhoio et approximatnly siation 41+75; after viewing
the seyvice with a camana, & gppeared to be stopped up or coliapsed.

To eflavista ths conflicts and reconnact ail of the cewer servives, ft was datermined to tay a new sewsr main at a lower elovation
from new manha!s A2 (installed &s part of the uriging! cantract) notth ta spprovimately station 43+25, This work will Include fivoe
edditional manholss, epproximately 871 Enear foat of 8* epaxy lined saniiesy sewar main, approximately 585 near faet of sewer
servico (iateral) piping, and aff other itlams for 5 compiete and functional insialiation.



10th Avenuo Rocdwgy (mprovemants
Projoct Ho. $016.120.001

Projact Changa Oror Reguest No. 2 Backup

Justification: Construction Change Mo. 7
Newwwmmno.wummmmm.mmmm.mmwmmmmmmmmm.m
mwmwwuwmmmammmmmdummmwmmwmmm

OURITUCO RSRgO NO, H
Dum«wammmm-wm.ﬂmwmuirmmmm125&1:!139.8:5
o 30" RCP batwosn structume nos. 138 &nd 140, be replacad with 72° aqdvalent RCP (or 83° 8pan x 54° 6o). To accomptish
m,mmm.mmmm»umw.mmwwmmwmmmumw
1o special structures to accommodate the lorger pipe; struchire no. 140 was atready a special stnuctire bult In accommodate the
pining required by the project but &t requirod slight modifications

Justification: Copntruction Changs No. @
Structie no. 105 Is located un the west side of 10th Avenus in an exdisting driveway for a residence et the comar of Meadow
mmam;mmhbmmmmmbmmmtmm»wmmm.1uemmal
«mmm«nmwmmdmmmmmmmmmedmmwcm
ultimately back up info the homa, Priot (o this projard. B water drained down the old driveway Into 10th Avenus,

The solution wix to provide 0 meens (o7 the water 1o entrr the back side of struchie no. 105. Conseqently, 8 24" long by 6"
high giot was addad to the rear atong with alopn naving 1o help collect the kater.



Change Order Request # 12 for:
Construction Change # 6

February 28, 2018

- Project: 10" Avenue Roadway tmprovements Project

Project No. 2016.129.001

RE: €O request # 12 for: Added Sanitary Sewer per Construction Change # 6

Attn: Mr. Chuck Reynolds

| SJOHR RPLOTT

CLP SR Y v,

Below Is the pricing for the work associated with drawing change # 6. Total quantities are estimated
based off the drawing and quantities provided by Neel-Schaffer, Inc. Along with the monetary
compensation, John Plott Company Is requesting 21 additional catendar days be added to the contract.

itern No. [Description . Jaty_Junitfuniterice  rotaterice ]
12 [7722-46 |4’ Dlameter Precast MI1 [8"-10' cut) Epoxy Lined Cles IS 6241818 6,241.51
1§ 1272248 |4’ Diameter Precast MH (10'-12' aut) Epoxy Lined 2ea |$ 62351715 124134
§6 [272-42: 18" Diameter DI CL 52 Epoxy Lined Sewer (8- 16 cut) a3 1S  12603{S5 5444996
o} 8° X 4° Wye 6lea [$ 1573508 ssnm
¥ 74 |87 X 6" wye tles |$ 160977]5 temzz
W (28235 16 PVC, (900, TR 21, Sewer Lateral sasfft |$  78861$  a4oeeasn
¢1 [R9%2-36 |6 PVC, €300, DR 21, Sewer Lateral sojf s mwls s
@& |Grout-£ilt Existing Sanitary Sewer (to bie sbandonedll 925jtf [ § 154315 142075
2 Additlonal Bypass Pumping for proposed work ifts 1S ssemam|s  aseanza
- ~iPeymentforanuseblememiole Ad—  --— 3 a -&—ﬁi&gﬂ; o ——3 500
W Mti A2 adjustments {In pipe wil not have boot] fis 18 19007285)¢ 1,807.85

ClarificatlonsfExclusions,

1. Epoxy coamdblplpem“mGeadﬂmefrommleaseoiorder.nmaybapossib!etolmve

2

this time if & prompt response Is provided.
The hvpasswmpinaﬁtatkon-enlngshanbepatdsepamtefmmﬁ\lsanhedamnte
provided in CO Request £ 11. The day the Di pipe Is recelved bypass pumping itam BFa2-38

priced above will cammance and the dally rate will stop.
Ail other contract items (stone backfill, CCTV, pavement patching ete.) will be paid at the

contract unit prices a< requlired,

Page 1 0f 2

1,508.4%

pleramet)



4. 1tem 2722-201s @ lump sum price to make adjustments to the manhole already sat.

5. Item 2722-19 Is a lump sum price for the manhofe that was purchased, and deflvered to the
shte but wiil not be used.

6. Pricing Is based on having 10" AVE closed to thru traffic during work.

Let me know If you have any questions.

Thank You,

J N
...... e T e

= = ppRE
Andg Harsiman
Project Manager/Safety Conrdinator
john Plott Company, inc.

Page2o0f2



Change Order Request # 13 for:
Construction Change # 7,8,9

March 12 2019

Project: 10" Avenue Roadway Improvements Project
frofect No. 2016.129.001

RE: CO request # 12 far: Added Storm Sewer improvenents
Attn: Mr. Chuck Reynoids

Below Is the pricing for the work assoclated with drawing change # 7,8 and 9. Quantities are estimated
based off the drawing and quantities provided by Neel-Schaffer, inc. item 2a for the additional 88° X
547 Arch pipe s listed at the already established unit price in the cantract. Along with the monetary
compensation, lohn Plott Company is requesting 11 additional calendar days be added to the contract,

ftem No. {Description , Qv__{UnitiunitPrce _[Totel Price
LA ’Changg #7 [retalning wall at strecture 85) 1 afis 1822976]5 222197 |
W2 v Change # 8 {Modifirations to Structure 140to ¢

23 sccomidate 88" X 54* RCAP _ s 15 172500]5 1,500}

ae -9 2h__|Change # 8 (Added 88° X 54" RCAP) YL T 1S 49341]S 3552552
%exr.v3 | 2 |Change #8(New Structure # 138) A s lsmanss|s 294385
Wwo7-1L | 2d  |Change # 8 (New structure # 125) ‘ s |32061635]8  29616.35
2tar.%n 3___IChange # 9 [Modiflcations to structure 105] ‘ s [s sm00]s 57.,5:00:]"

Additional outstanding items that we are requesting compensation for are helow. These are refated to
pumping sewer and storm water, and temporary relocating existing laterals so the storm sewer could be
installed. Once the answer was provided to temporarfly instail MH A1, the pumps were removed. Dates
are listed below.

Unit{Unit Price [Votal Price

itera No. [Bescription oty
Bypass Pumping sewer main and storm sewer from

2/16/19to 3/2/19 (14 days per ump at daily cos! of ]‘j
Pt

$12,244.44 $ 1,807 48 7

ea (S gase2ls

S 12240.484
2,657.46 |

w

4 |$437 a8/ doy

| 5 [Temp in taterals 21 37:001, 38+00 Land 44400 R

Page 10f2

~




B vorHn PLeTy

\ S UMD A Y N,

Clarifications/Exclusions.

1. Quote is vaild for 15 days.

2. Quote is only valld if ait work ts awarded. If portions are deleted, re pricing remalning portions
whl be required

8. Al other contract items (stone backHill, fence removal, fence replacement, slope paving,
pavement patching ate.) will be pald at the contract unit prices as required.

4. WNo utlity adjustments are Included. If required, they shall be completad by others nr pricing
will ke provided to perform the additional work,

5. Pricing Is based on having 10™ AVE closed to thro traffic during work.

Let me know If you have any questions.
Thank You,

arshman

Project Manager/Safety Coordinator
john Plott Company, Inc.

Page2 of 2



-
.

Chuck Reynolds

From: Andrew Harshman <aharshman@jplottcoms

Sent: Friday, March 01, 2019 11.16 AM

To: Chuck Reynolds

Subject: FW: 10th Avenue Roadway Improvements (2016.129.001)
Attachments: CO Request No. 12.pdf

Chuck,

The bypass pumping can be cut to $11,503.45 (1 LS)

Thanks,

Andy

From: Andrew Harshman

Sent: Thursday, February 28, 2013 12:04 PM

To: 'Chuck Reynolds' <chuck.reynolds@neel-schaffer.cnm>

Ce: Herbert Hamiiton <HHamliton@JPlott.com>; David Fincher <david.fincher@neel-schaffer.com>; Phillip Guin
<phillip.guin@neel-schaffer.com>

Subject: RE: 10th Avenue Roadway Improvements (2016.129.001)

Chuck,
Attached is the pricing.

Thanks,
Andy

From: Chuck Reynolds <chuck.reynolds@ neel-schaffer.com>

Sent: Wednesday, February 27, 2019 10:48 AM

To: Andrew Harshman <aharshman@®ipiott.com>

Ce: Herbert Hamilton <HHamilton@JPiott.com>; Davld Fincher <david.fincher@neel-schaffer.com>; Phillip Guin
<phillip.guin@neel-schatfer.com>

Subject: 10th Avenue Roadway Improvements (2016.129.001)

Andy,

Attached is Drawing No. 394, revised to show the extension of the gravity sewer line up 10™ Avenue to approximately
statlon 43+25. We need unit pricing on the following items that were added for which we do not already have pricing in
the contract:

ltem 2722-10 1 ea 4’ Diameter Pre-Cast MH (8’-10 cut), Epoxy Lined

tem 2722-11 2 ea 4’ Dlameter Pre-Cast MH (10°-12’ cut), Epoxy Lined

tem 2722-12 432 ¥ 8" Diameter Di CL52 Epoxy Lined Sanitary Sewer {8’10’ cnt)
item 2722-13 6 ea 8” x 4" Dl Wye

ftem 2722-14 1 es 8” x 6" DI Wye

item 2722-15 515 if 4" PVC, €900, DR21, Sewer Lateral

item 2722-16 50 if 6” PVC, C900, DR21, Sewer Lateral

tem 2723-17 925 ¥ Grout-+ill Existing Sanitary Sewer (to be abandnned)






